

No. 08-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL & WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.
KAREN T. WILSON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE
AMERICAN HEALTH CARE ASSOCIATION, THE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND THE
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PRISCILLA SHOEMAKER
AMERICAN HEALTH
CARE ASSOCIATION
1201 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-2850

MALCOLM J. HARKINS III
Counsel of Record
JAMES F. SEGROVES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 400 South
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

DIANE E. BIERI
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3559

MELINDA R. HATTON
MAUREEN D. MUDRON
LAWRENCE A. HUGHES
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
325 7th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-2301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR INCLUDES AUDITS OR INVESTIGATIONS PERFORMED BY STATES OR THEIR POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS...9	
A. Basic Principles Of Statutory Construction Demonstrate That The Public Disclosure Bar Includes Non-Federal Sources	9
B. This Court’s False Claims Act Jurisprudence Supports The Conclusion That The Word “Federal” Should Not Be Read Into The Public Disclosure Bar	16
1. <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i>	16
2. <i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States</i>	19
3. <i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i>	21
C. Allowing Opportunistic Relators To Extract Millions Of Dollars Based On Publicly Available Audits Or Investigations Will Undermine The Purpose Of The Public Disclosure Bar And Have Significant Adverse Effects For Countless Law-Abiding Citizens And Businesses.....	24

D. The Public Disclosure Bar Should Be
Construed In Favor Of Restricting Subject-
Matter Jurisdiction Since The Bar Acts As A
Limitation On The Extraordinary Assignment
Of Legal Claims Belonging To The Federal
Government..... 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....10

*Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel.
Sanders*, 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)*passim*

Batterton v. Francis,
432 U.S. 416 (1977).....27

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995).....9

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.
Schumer*, 520 U.S. 939 (1997)4

In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.,
467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006), *aff'd on
other grounds*, 562 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2009)...15

Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.,
367 U.S. 303 (1961).....10, 15

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....26

Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States,
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....*passim*

Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States,
261 U.S. 514 (1923).....10, 11, 12, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	26
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Stalley v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1004 (2009).....	30
<i>Stalley v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>United Seniors Ass’n v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 500 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1125 (2008).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Brensilber v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>aff’d without opinion by an equally divided Court</i> , 320 U.S. 711 (1943)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	6, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2230 (2009).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 550 U.S. 903 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v.</i> <i>Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Swan v. Covenant Care, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Graham County</i> <i>Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 528 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	31
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United</i> <i>States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	3, 4, 29, 30
<i>Woods v. Empire Health Choice, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2009)	30
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause)	4
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	17
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(b)(5).....	29
§ 3730(d)(1).....	4
§ 3730(d)(2).....	4

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 3730(e)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(e)(4)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3730(e)(4)(B).....	19, 20
§ 3733(l)(7)(A).....	20
False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153.....	5
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617.....	3
§ 4, 123 Stat. at 1621-25.....	5
§ 4(a)(1), 123 Stat. at 1621.....	3, 4, 23
§ 4(a)(2), 123 Stat. at 1622.....	3
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1396-1396v.....	27
§ 1396a(a)(39).....	26
§ 1396a(a)(61).....	27
§ 1396a(a)(64).....	27
§ 1396r(g)(1)(A).....	27
Legislative Materials:	
132 Cong. Rec. S11,238-04 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986) (remarks of Sen. Grassley).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 111-97 (2009).....	25
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009).....	3, 22, 23
Regulations:	
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9) (2009).....	4
42 C.F.R. § 455.14 (2008).....	28

Regulations—Continued:	Page
42 C.F.R. § 455.15(c) (2008)	28
42 C.F.R. § 455.17(a) (2008)	28
42 C.F.R. § 455.17(b) (2008)	28
Superseded Statutes:	
31 U.S.C. § 232(C) (Supp. IV 1945).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) (2006)	3, 21, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(3) (2006)	3, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(c) (2006)	22
Other Authorities:	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics— Overview</i> (2008), as reprinted in 2 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims & Qui Tam Actions</i> app. H-2 (3d ed. 2008).....	24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Qui Tam Intervention Decisions & Case Status</i> (2008), as reprinted in 2 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims & Qui Tam Actions</i> app. H-7 (3d ed. 2008)	25
